IE
E
E
 S
td
 1
5
8

Thermoplastic
polyolefin (TPPO)
Jacket type designation L TPO
Physical requirements
Unaged:
 Tensile strength, N/mm2 (lbf/in2), min 8.9 (1300) 9.6 (1400)
 Elongation at rupture, min % 160 100
Aging requirements: after air oven at
 Temperature °C (°F) 121 ±1
(249 ±2)
100 ± 1
(212 ±2)
 Duration (hours) 168 168
IEEE Std 1580-2010
IEEE Recommended Practice for Marine Cable for Use on Shipboard and Fixed or Floating Facilities
46
Copyright © 2011 IEEE. All rights reserved.
Table 17�Low-smoke, halogen-free jacket properties:
types L (XLPO) and TPO (TPPO)
Jacket material
Thermoset cross-
linked polyolefin
(XLPO)
Thermoplastic
polyolefin (TPPO)
Tensile strength, % of unaged, min 60 75
Elongation at rupture, % of unaged, min 60 60
After oil immersion (ASTM No. 2 or IRM 902)
 Temperature °C (°F) 121 ± 1
(249 ±2)
70 ± 1
(158 ±2)
 Duration (hours) 18 4
Tensile strength, % retention 50 60
Elongation, % retention 50 60
Heat distortion at °C (°F) 121 ± 1
(249 ±2)
90 ± 1
(194 ±2)
 Max % 30 25
Sunlight Resistancea Pass Pass
Acid gas equivalent, pH minb 3.56 3.56
Halogen content, % maxc 0.2 0.2
Smoke index, maxe 25 25
Toxicity index, maxf 5 5
Hot creep test per ICEA T-28-562 with
following modifications:
 Temperature of air oven °C (°F) 200 ± 2
(392 ±3)
 Hot creep elongation, max 25% �
 Hot creep set, max 5% �
Tear, N/mm (lbf/in), mind 6.1 (35) 6.1 (35)
NEMA test procedure reference NEMA WC 57, Part 7 NEMA WC 57, Part 7
aFor test procedures, refer to UL 1581 Section 1200 for a 720 h exposure.
bFor test procedures, refer to IEC 60754-2.
cFor test procedures, refer to NEMA WC 57.
dFor test procedures, refer to ASTM D470.
eFor test procedures, refer to NES 711.
fFor test procedures, refer to NES 713.
IEEE Std 1580-2010
IEEE Recommended Practice for Marine Cable for Use on Shipboard and Fixed or Floating Facilities
Table 18�Thickness of jackets